
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 30th September 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Denness (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Role of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
 Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action 
[...]
ts and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
September 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 13 GROSVENOR ROAD, SO17 1RU - 14/00999/FUL 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 

be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 

6 LAND TO REAR OF 28 TO 64 WINCHESTER ROAD AND REAR OF 204-218 
WARREN AVENUE - 14/00676/FUL 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 
 

7 BITTERNE PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL, MANOR FARM ROAD - 14/01214/FUL 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 



 

8 84 COMMERCIAL STREET - 14/01132/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached. 
 
 
 

Monday, 22 September 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 
- 8 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks, Letts and Tucker 
 

  
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Denness from the 
Panel; the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Letts to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th August 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to an amendment to the resolution to Minute 10, 
amended resolution to read: 
 
“RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that planning permission be refused for the reason (01) set out below; and 
(ii) that the forms of words for the reason for refusal based on highways and parking 

grounds (02), be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair and the proposer and seconder of the motion to 
refuse on those grounds.” 

 
14. 60 - 64 ST MARY'S ROAD - 14/00931/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Tom Jelley (applicant), Graham Linekar (Southampton Commons and Parks Protection 
Society / objecting) and Siddique Ismail (Newtown Residents’ Association / objecting) 
and Councillor Burke (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that: 

• the amount of commercial floor space in the description of the development and 
within paragraph 2.2 of the report, should read 280 square metres and not 180 
square metres;  

• Recommendation 1 had been deleted and incorporated into a Condition; and 
• Condition 29 be deleted. 

 
The Panel agreed that for Condition 02 (Details of building materials) approval for the 
discharge of this condition be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager in 
conjunction with the Chair; and that the Chair would arrange for consultation with ward 
councillors and the local community on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the amended 
recommendation, conditions in the report and the additional condition as set out below.   

Agenda Item 4



 
- 9 - 

 

 
Additional Condition 
 
That no development to commence until a Section 106 Agreement has been executed 
for the heads of terms as previously set out in recommendation 1 of the report, with the 
addition of the following head of term: 
 
(xiv)     An obligation for the owner to identify which of the planning permissions will be 
implemented and that the planning permission that is not implemented is revoked with 
no compensation being payable.   
 
REASON 
In the interests of the proper planning of the area and to mitigate the impact of the 
development in accordance with Policy CS25 of the City of Southampton Core Strategy 
(January 2010). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission: 
 
FOR:   Councillors Fitzhenry, Letts, Lewzey and Tucker  
AGAINST:  Councillor Hecks 
 

15. LAND TO REAR OF 28-64 WINCHESTER ROAD AND REAR OF 204-218 WARREN 
AVENUE - 14/00676/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 
Chris Edmond (architect); Bill Hebb, Mrs J King and Mr McCann (local residents / 
objecting) and Councillor Coombs (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred in order for officers to secure amended plans 
through discussion with the applicant showing an increase in the level of parking to 
serve the development. The amended scheme to be brought back to Panel for 
determination following a re-consultation exercise with neighbours. 
 

16. 54 SWIFT GARDENS - 14/01006/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Ravinder Atwal (applicant); Robert Stokes and Kelly Sydenham (local residents / 
objecting) and Councillor Payne (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, add
[...]
ift Gardens and lead to increased obstruction of 
the carriageway, footway and off-road parking spaces. The development proposal is 
thereby contrary to ‘saved’ policies SDP1 and SDP7 of the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and policy CS13 and CS19 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy (January 2010) as supported by 
the adopted Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) and Part 5 of the Council’s 
adopted Residential Design Guide SPD (2006). 
 

17. 15 BELMONT ROAD - 14/01034/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address.   
 
Mr Sihota (applicant), Sandra Lochhead (Chair Portswood Central Residents’ 
Association and Jackie Mansfield (local resident / objecting) and Councillor O’Neill 
(ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning application 13/00418/FUL for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
 

18. 21 MERRIDALE ROAD - 14/00976/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  
 



 
- 11 - 

 

Clare and Amber Hayles (applicant), Geoff Wilkinson (local resident / objecting) and 
Councillor Paffey (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel considered an additional condition presented by the planning officer making 
the planning permission personal to the occupancy of the applicant. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission subject to the Additional Condition 
regarding personal occupancy: 
 
FOR:   Councillors Fitzhenry, Letts, Lewzey and Tucker 
AGAINST:  Councillor Hecks 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended
[...]
he demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 
Monday to Friday       08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
10. APPROVAL CONDITION - Public Sewer protection [Performance Condition] 
 
The developer must advise the Local Planning Authority (in consultation with Southern 
Water) of the measures which will be undertaken to protect the public sewers, prior to the 
commencement of the development. 
 
Reason: 
In order to safeguard the public sewer. 
  



  

 11 

 
 
11. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
 
Note to Applicant - Community Infrastructure Liability (Approval) 
You are advised that the development appears liable to pay the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL). Please ensure that you assume CIL liability prior to the commencement of the 
development (including any demolition works) otherwise a number of consequences could 
arise. For further information please refer to the CIL pages on the Council's website at: 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/s-environment/policy/community-infrastructure-levy-
guidance.aspx or contact the Council's CIL Officer. 
 
 
Note to Applicant - Pre-Commencement Conditions 
Your attention is drawn to the pre-commencement 
[...]
 
  



  

 13 

 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed plan 
[Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted, which 
includes:  
i. proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking layouts; 

other vehicle pedestrian access and circulations areas, hardsurfacing materials, 
structures and ancillary objects (refuse bins, lighting columns etc.); 

ii. planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, 
plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate; 

iii. an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost shall be 
replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless circumstances dictate 
otherwise); 

iv. details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls; and 
v. a landscape management scheme. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The 
Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date 
of planting.  
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme 
implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete 
provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in 
the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local 
Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Ecological Mitigation Statement [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
Prior to development commencing, including site clearance, the developer shall submit a 
programme of habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures which unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be implemented in 
accordance with the programme before any demolition work or site clearance takes place. 
 
Reason   
To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity. 
 
16. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological investigation [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local planning Authority. 



  

 14 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure. 
 
17. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological work programme [Performance Condition] 
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed. 
 
18. APPROVAL CONDITION- Land Contamination investigation and remediation [Pre-
Commencement & Occupation Condition] 
 Prior to the commencement of development approved by this planning permission (or 
such other date or stage in development as may be a
[...]
IONS 
 
1. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 
2. APPROVAL CONDITION - Materials to match [Performance Condition] 
 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including recesses), 
drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby permitted shall match in 
all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, composition, manufacture and finish of 
those on the existing building. 
 
Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interest 
of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of high visual 
quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing. 
 
 
3. - APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 



 

6 
 

Application  14/01214/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS11  An Educated City 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 
  



 

7 
 

Application  14/01214/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 

[...]
  
 

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27th 
March 2012 and replaces the previous set of national planning policy 
guidance notes and statements. The Council has reviewed the Core 
Strategy to ensure that it is in compliance with the NPPF and are satisfied 
that the vast majority of policies accord with the aims of the NPPF and 
therefore retain their full material weight for decision making purposes, 
unless otherwise indicated. 
 

  



3 
 

4.0   Relevant Planning History 
 

4.1 
 

Building works were undertaken to modify the roof of the extension, raising 
the height of the roof and changing the design to a flat roof, with a significant 
parapet around the edge. Following an investigation from the Southampton 
City Council enforcement team, the applicant submitted an application to 
retain the amended extension (14/00256/FUL). This application was refused 
under delegated powers on 09.04.2014 on the basis of the impact on 
neighbouring occupiers: 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
 
The proposal, by means of its excessive depth and height in immediate 
proximity with the common boundary, relates poorly to the neighbouring 
properties and would adversely affect the residential amenities currently 
enjoyed by neighbouring occupiers, in terms of an increased sense of 
enclosure. Furthermore, the design and roof form of the extension is visually 
prominent and out of character with the existing building. Therefore, the 
scheme is contrary to Policies SDP1(i), SDP7(iv) and SDP9(i)(v) of the 
adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006), Policy CS13 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(January 2010) and the provisions of the Council's approved Residential 
Design Guide (September 2006) in particular paragraphs 2.2.1, 2.2.18, 2.5.1 
and 2.5.2. 
 

5.0 
 

Consultation Responses and Notification Representations 
5.1 Following the receipt of the planning applicat
[...]
ed 10th 
July 2014, this application proposes that this elevation will be finished in 
brick work to match the rest of the extension. Given the retrospective nature 
of the application, it is considered that it is reasonable to impose a condition 
requiring that these works be completed in a timely fashion.     
 

6.4 On this basis the main consideration is if the proposed reduction in height 
has sufficiently alleviated the previous reason for refusal. The main impact 
of the proposed extension falls on the property on the immediately adjacent 
northern boundary, 1 Shales Road. The property has an existing side 
extension, which partially mitigates the impact of the extension.  
 

6.5 
 

It is considered that the change in use of materials will reduce the visual 
impact of the extension from the property at 1 Shales Road. It is accepted 
that the extension will still be visually prominent, however it is considered 
that the lowering of the proposed height of the extension, taking into account 
the relative layout of surrounding properties, would be sufficient to mitigate 
the extent of the harm caused such that the application can be 
recommended for conditional approval. 
 

7.0 Summary 
 

7.1 On balance it is considered that the amendments proposed are sufficient 
such that the remaining issues can be addressed through the use of 
conditions. 
 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 The application is recommended for conditional approval. 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1(a)(b)(c)(d), 2(b)(d), 4(f), 6(c), 7(a) 
 
JF1 for 30/09/14 PROW Panel 
 
 
  



6 
 

PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Timing - Physical works (3 months) 
The alterations to the extension hereby approved shall be completed within 3 months 
of the decision date.  
 
Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality which respects the character and existing buildings 
within the area. 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Materials to match [Performance Condition] 
In accordance with the details provided within section 11 of the application form, the 
external walls (with particular reference to the north facing wall onto 1 Shales Road) 
of the extension hereby approved shall finished in brick to match the existing 
dwelling within 3 months of the date this decision is issued, unless otherwise agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development to the existing. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Restricted use of flat roof area [Performance 
Condition] 
The roof area of the extension hereby approved which incorporates a flat roof 
surface shall not be used as a balcony, terrace, roof garden or similar amenity area 
without the grant of further specific permission from the Local Planning authority.    
 
Reason: In order to protect the privacy of adjoining occupiers. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Windows 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking 
or re-enacting that Order), the rear facing first floor window (serving the room 
labelled as 'Master Bed' on Drawing No: 2014.05.02/02) shall be retained as shown 
on the submitted plan. No additional windows or doors shall be installed such as to 
allow greater or improved access to the roof of the extension hereby approved 
without prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To protect the privacy of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  



7 
 

Application  14/01132/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 
2013) 
 
 
  



8 
 

Application  14/01132/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
14/00256/FUL, Alterations to existing rear extension to increase height of external 
walls, formation of flat roof and installation of full width door to rear elevation 
Refused, 09.04.2014 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
 
The proposal, by means of its excessive depth and height in immediate proximity 
with the common boundary, relates poorly to the neighbouring properties and would 
adversely affect the residential amenities currently enjoyed by neighbouring 
occupiers, in terms of an increased sense of enclosure. Furthermore, the design 
and roof form of the extension is visually prominent and out of character with the 
existing building. Therefore, the scheme is contrary to Policies SDP1(i), SDP7(iv) 
and SDP9(i)(v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006), 
Policy CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document (January 2010) and the provisions of the Council's approved 
Residential Design Guide (September 2006) in particular paragraphs 2.2.1, 2.2.18, 
2.5.1 and 2.5.2. 
 
 
04/01250/FUL, Erection of a two storey side extension and a two storey bay 
window feature to the front elevation. 
Conditionally Approved, 28.09.2004 
 
04/00505/FUL, Erection of a two storey side extension, change of the form of the 
roof including raising the ridge height by 1.3m, insertion of 3 dormer windows to the 
rear roof slope and 2 dormers to the front roof slope and formation of two storey 
bay feature to front elevation. 
Refused, 24.05.2004 
Appeal Dismissed, 10.05.2005 
 
920858/E, Erection of a single/2 storey rear/side extension 
Conditionally Approved, 11.11.1992 
 
1040/24, Alterations and additions 

Conditionally Approved, 11.05.1954 
 
  



9 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 13 Grosvenor Road, SO17 1RU - 14/00999/FUL
	5 - Grosvenor Road - Appendix 1
	5 - Grosvenor Road - Appendix 2
	5 - Grosvenor Road - Appendix 3
	5 - Grosvenor Road - Appendix 4

	6 Land to rear of 28 to 64 Winchester Road and rear of 204-218 Warren Avenue - 14/00676/FUL
	6 - Winchester Rd - Appendix 1
	6 - Winchester Rd - Appendix 2
	6 - Winchester Rd - Appendix 3

	7 Bitterne Park Primary School, Manor Farm Road - 14/01214/FUL
	8 84 Commercial Street - 14/01132/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 12 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Hecks and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Councillor Fitzhenry 
 

 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

20. 13 GROSVENOR ROAD, SO17 1RU - 14/00999/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
The presenting officer reported that correspondence had been received from the 
Highfield Residents’ Association following publication of the Panel report.   
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred to allow for consideration of the addendum 
to the legal opinion to the Highfield Resident’s Association. 
 
 

21. LAND TO REAR OF 28 TO 64 WINCHESTER ROAD AND REAR OF 204-218 
WARREN AVENUE - 14/00676/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Gordon Shackell (agent); Edward Curridge, Bill Hebb, Barrie McCann and James 
O’Malley (local residents / objecting) and Councillor Moulton (councillor / objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an amendment to a condition and one additional 
condition. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure detailed 
plan [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted, which 
includes:  

(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking 
layouts; other vehicle pedestrian access and circulations areas, hard surfacing 
materials, structures and ancillary objects (refuse bins, lighting columns etc.); 



 

 
- 13 - 

 

(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where 
appropriate; 

(iii) an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost 
shall be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless 
circumstances dictate otherwise); 

(iv) details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls;  
(v) a landscape management scheme; and 
(vi) additional planting to the northern boundary. 

 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed, or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of five years from the date of planting 
shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of five 
years from the date of planting. 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved 
scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of five years following 
its complete provision. 
REASON: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development 
in the interests of visual amenity, enhance neighbour amenity to ensure that the 
development makes a positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance 
with the duty required of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Additional condition  
 
APPROVAL CONDITION – Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement 
[Performance Condition] 
The development as approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement 
submitted dated 30.09.2007 ref:HOME/1459d (Bill Kowalczyk Associates) unless 
agreed otherwise in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: In order to safeguard the trees on site. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item be adjourned in order for the Panel to attend 
an accompanied site visit to assess the impact of the revised car parking layout on 
existing access. 
 

22. BITTERNE PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL, MANOR FARM ROAD - 14/01214/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Howard Whitbread and John Bean (applicants) and Councillor Baillie (ward councillor / 
objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 



 

 
- 14 - 

 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report.   
 
 

23. 84 COMMERCIAL STREET - 14/01132/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Jeannette Murray-Jones (applicant) and Barry Butcher (local resident / objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported receipt of an additional representation and an amended 
condition. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Timing - Physical works (Three months) 
In the event that the alterations are not completed within three months of approval by 
the Planning and Rights of Way Panel then the residential use of the extension, 
including storage, shall cease until the alterations are completed to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality which respects the character and existing buildings within 
the area. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below: 
 
Reason for Refusal 
 
The proposal, by means of its excessive depth and height in immediate proximity with 
the common boundary, relates poorly to the neighbouring properties and would 
adversely affect the residential amenities currently enjoyed by neighbouring occupiers, 
in terms of an increased sense of enclosure. Therefore, the scheme is contrary to 
Policies SDP1 (i), SDP7 (iv) and SDP9 (i) (v) of the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (2006), Policy CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (January 2010) and the provisions of the Council's 
approved Residential Design Guide (September 2006) in particular paragraphs 2.2.1, 
2.2.18, 2.5.1 and 2.5.2. 
 

 


